

# **CONTRACT SUMMARY**

Approve and authorize the County Public Works Department to apply to the Border 2020: US-Mexico Border Environmental Program for solid waste clean up events in the amount of \$99,225 with total match of \$87,550 for the period of January 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021. (Contract No. 2019-0799)

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND: The Border 2020: US-Mexico Border Environmental Program for the County of El Paso, Texas will prioritize Goal #3 to PROMOTE MATERIALS MANAGEMENT, WASTE MANAGEMENT and CLEAN SITES with clean-up events. The goal of this project is to provide the County of El Paso's residents an opportunity to dispose of household hazardous materials, household trash, and tires which would otherwise be dumped and left in the desert areas of four unincorporated locations of the County. The locations are the Upper Valley, Westway, East Montana, Fabens and Las Colonias for a requested amount of \$99,225.00 and a match of \$ from 1/1/2020 to 6/30/2021.

FISCAL IMPACT: Match Labor Costs - \$20,400, Equipment - \$37,400 and Disposal of Household Trash \$29,750 = TOTAL MATCH \$87,550.

PRIOR COURT ACTION: None.

**RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval.** 

## **BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS**

CONTRACT NO.: 2019-0799

CONTRACT TITLE: Solid Waste Program / US-Mexico Border Environmental Program

(BECC) / Border 2020 Grant Application No. SOLTA-C-19-013

SECOND PARTY: Border Environment Cooperation Commission (BECC)

CONTRACT TYPE: Grant Application

#### TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM:

EXTENSION OPTIONS: EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/0001

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

EXPIRATION DATE: 01/01/0001

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

AMOUNT:

MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable):

#### **APPROVALS**

### COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

**COUNTY ATTORNEY:** Erich Morales

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form as Submitted

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable):

DATE: 10/18/2019

## DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE: Norma Rivera Palacios

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Isabel Hernandez

**DEPARTMENT:** Public Works

DATE: 11/04/2019